

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/16/2018 2:06 PM

NO. 50634-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICKEY GUAYANTE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

Clark County Cause No. 97-1-01748-3

The Honorable Jennifer K. Snider, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

This Court should accept the state’s concession and order the trial court to remit the \$7500 attorney’s fees order and the associated interest because Mr. Guayante’s LFO debt of more than \$25,000 poses a manifest hardship on his ability to reenter society upon his release. 4

A. The barriers that Mr. Guayante’s \$25,000 LFO debt places upon his reentry into society constitute manifest hardship for purposes of remission. 7

B. This Court’s order should direct the trial court to remit the interest due upon the order that Mr. Guayante pay attorney’s fees, in addition to the original \$7500 cost. 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).... 5, 8

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 5, 6, 7, 9

State v. Braa, 2 Wn. App.2d 510, 410 P.3d 1176 (2018) 11

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 9

State v. O’Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)..... 9

State v. Shirts, 195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016)..... 8

State v. Sorrell, 2 Wn. App.2d 156, 408 P.3d 1100 (2018) 5, 7, 8, 9

State v. Wilson, 198 Wn. App. 632, 393 P.3d 892 (2017) 8

STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160 1, 5, 8, 11

RCW 10.82.090 10

RCW 19.52.020 10

RCW 36.18.16 6

RCW 4.56.110 10

RCW 9.94A.760..... 6

RCW 9.94A.780..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alicia Bannon, Mitali Nagrecha & Rebekah Diller, Brennan Ctr. for
Justice, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry* (2010)..... 7

Katherine A. Beckett, Alexes M. Harris & Heather Evans, Wash. State Minority & Justice Comm'n, The Assessment and consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State (2008) (Wash. State Minority & Justice Comm'n)	6
LAWS OF 2018	5, 8
RAP 1.2.....	4
www.brennancenter.org	7
www.courts.wa.gov	6
www.dictionary.com	10, 11
